# STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

Reg. N

Reg. No.: 15-009255

Issue No.: 4009

Case No.:

Hearing Date: July 20, 2015
County: Oakland-District 2

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Alice C. Elkin

# **HEARING DECISION**

Following Claimant's request for a hearing, this matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and 400.37; 42 CFR 431.200 to 431.250; and 45 CFR 205.10. After due notice, a telephone hearing was held on July 20, 2015, from Detroit, Michigan. Participants on behalf of Claimant included Claimant. Participants on behalf of the Department of Health and Human Services (Department) included Assistance Payment Supervisor, and Eligibility Specialist.

# <u>ISSUE</u>

Did the Department properly determine that Claimant was not disabled for purposes of the State Disability Assistance (SDA) benefit program?

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based on the competent, material, and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- 1. On May 16, 2015, Claimant submitted an application for public assistance seeking SDA benefits.
- On May 29, 2015, the Medical Review Team (MRT) found Claimant not disabled.
- 3. On May 29, 2015, the Department sent Claimant a Notice of Case Action denying the application based on MRT's finding of no disability.
- 4. On June 4, 2015, the Department received Claimant's timely written request for hearing.
- 5. Claimant alleged physical disabling impairment due to incisional hernia.

6.	On the date	of the hearing,	Claimant was	S	years	old v	with	а		birth
	date; he is	in height and	weighs about	t 🔚	pound	ls.		_	_	

7. Claimant has a grade education from He cannot read or write in and has limited math skills.

8. Claimant has no employment history.

### CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Department policies are contained in the Department of Health and Human Services Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), Department of Health and Human Services Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM), and Department of Human Services Reference Tables Manual (RFT).

The State Disability Assistance (SDA) program, which provides financial assistance for disabled persons, was established by 2004 PA 344. The Department administers the SDA program pursuant to 42 CFR 435, MCL 400.10 *et seq.* and Mich Admin Code, Rules 400.3151 – 400.3180.

A disabled person is eligible for SDA. BEM 261 (July 2014), p. 1. An individual automatically qualifies as disabled for purposes of the SDA program if the individual receives Supplemental Security Income (SSI) or Medical Assistance (MA-P) benefits based on disability or blindness. BEM 261, p. 2. Otherwise, to be considered disabled for SDA purposes, a person must have a physical or mental impairment for at least ninety days which meets federal SSI disability standards, meaning the person is unable to do any substantial gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental impairment. BEM 261, pp. 1-2; 20 CFR 416.901; 20 CFR 416.905(a).

To determine whether an individual is disabled for SSI purposes, the trier of fact must apply a five-step sequential evaluation process and consider the following:

- (1) whether the individual is engaged in substantial gainful activity (SGA);
- (2) whether the individual's impairment is severe;
- (3) whether the impairment and its duration meet or equal a listed impairment in Appendix 1 Subpart P of 20 CFR 404;
- (4) whether the individual has the residual functional capacity to perform past relevant work; and
- (5) whether the individual has the residual functional capacity and vocational factors (based on age, education and work experience) to adjust to other work. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(1) and (4); 20 CFR 416.945.

If an individual is found disabled, or not disabled, at any step, a determination or decision is made with no need to evaluate subsequent steps. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4). If

a determination cannot be made that an individual is disabled, or not disabled, at a particular step, the next step is required. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4).

In general, the individual has the responsibility to establish a disability through the use of competent medical evidence from qualified medical sources such as his or her medical history, clinical/laboratory findings, diagnosis/prescribed treatment, prognosis for recovery and/or medical assessment of ability to do work-related activities or, if a mental disability is alleged, to reason and make appropriate mental adjustments. 20 CFR 416.912(a); 20 CFR 416.913. An individual's subjective pain complaints are not, in and of themselves, sufficient to establish disability. 20 CFR 416.908; 20 CFR 416.929(a). Similarly, conclusory statements by a physician or mental health professional that an individual is disabled or blind, absent supporting medical evidence, are insufficient to establish disability. 20 CFR 416.927(d).

# **Step One**

As outlined above, the first step in determining whether an individual is disabled requires consideration of the individual's current work activity. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4)(i). If an individual is working and the work is SGA, then the individual must be considered not disabled, regardless of medical condition, age, education, or work experience. 20 CFR 416.920(b); 20 CFR 416.971. SGA means work that involves doing significant and productive physical or mental duties and that is done, or intended to be done, for pay or profit. 20 CFR 416.972.

In this case, Claimant has not engaged in SGA activity during the period for which assistance might be available. Therefore, Claimant is not ineligible under Step 1 and the analysis continues to Step 2.

# **Step Two**

Under Step 2, the severity of an individual's alleged impairment(s) is considered. If the individual does not have a severe medically determinable physical or mental impairment that meets the duration requirement, or a combination of impairments that is severe and meets the duration requirement, the individual is not disabled. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4)(ii). The duration requirement for SDA means that the impairment is expected to result in death or has lasted, or is expected to last, for a continuous period of at least 90 days. 20 CFR 416.922; BEM 261, p. 2.

An impairment, or combination of impairments, is severe if it significantly limits an individual's physical or mental ability to do basic work activities regardless of age, education and work experience. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4)(ii); 20 CFR 416.920(c). Basic work activities mean the abilities and aptitudes necessary to do most jobs. 20 CFR 416.921(b). Examples include (i) physical functions such as walking, standing, sitting, lifting, pushing, pulling, reaching, carrying, or handling; (ii) the capacity to see, hear, and speak; (iii) the ability to understand, carry out, and remember simple instructions; (iv) use of judgment; (v) responding appropriately to supervision, co-workers and usual

work situations; and (vi) dealing with changes in a routine work setting. 20 CFR 416.921(b).

The individual bears the burden to present sufficient objective medical evidence to substantiate the alleged disabling impairments. While the Step 2 severity requirement may be employed as an administrative convenience to screen out claims that are totally groundless solely from a medical standpoint, under the *de minimus* standard applied at Step 2, an impairment is severe unless it is only a slight abnormality that minimally affects work ability regardless of age, education and experience. *Higgs v Bowen*, 880 F2d 860, 862-863 (CA 6, 1988), citing *Farris v Sec of Health and Human Services*, 773 F2d 85, 90 n.1 (CA 6, 1985).

In the present case, Claimant alleges physical disabling impairment due to an incisional hernia. Although Claimant testified at the hearing that he also suffered from arthritis and had mental impairments, in connection with his application, he alleged a disabling condition due only to his inguinal hernia (Exhibit A, p. 8). The medical evidence presented at the hearing was reviewed and is summarized below.

On April 14, 2015, a hernia incisional repair was performed on Claimant (Exhibit A, p. 27-29). In an April 22, 2015, letter, the surgeon advised Claimant's internist that he had performed a recurrent left inguinal hernia on Claimant and Claimant was doing well. He noted that he would do the ventral hernia in a few weeks (Exhibit A, p. 35). On May 15, 2015, a second hernia incisional repair was performed (Exhibit A, pp. 30-33, 36-37).

On April 29, 2015, Claimant's surgeon completed a document indicating that Claimant was unable to lift any weight or work from April 14, 2015, until a time to be determined at the May 6, 2015, appointment (Exhibit A, p. 34).

On May 7, 2015, Claimant's surgeon completed a physical exam report, DHS-49, listing Claimant's diagnoses as incisional hernia. The doctor concluded that Claimant's condition was stable. He indicated that Claimant was limited from lifting any weight, from standing and/or walking more than 2 hours in an 8-hour day, from using either arm or hand to push/pull or mine manipulate or either foot or leg from operating foot/leg controls but that these limitations would not last more than 90 days (Exhibit A, pp. 5-7).

The medical evidence presented fails to establish that Claimant has a severe medically determinable physical impairment that meets the 90-day duration requirement for SDA eligibility. Specifically, Claimant's surgeon indicated in the DHS-49 completed on May 7, 2015 that Claimant's limitations would not last more than 90 days. In light of the fact that Claimant filed his application on May 16, 2015, after the DHS-49 was completed, there is no medical evidence to support an ongoing impairment lasting 90 days or more. Although Claimant alleged at the hearing that he continued to experience ongoing limitations due to his hernia, there is no medical evidence to support his testimony.

In the absence of evidence to establish a severe impairment under Step 2 that has lasted or is expected to last for a continuous period of 90 or more days, Claimant has failed to satisfy the requirements under Step 2. Therefore, Claimant is found not disabled at Step 2 and the disability assessment ends.

The Administrative Law Judge, based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and for the reasons stated on the record, if any, finds Claimant **not disabled** for purposes of the SDA benefit program.

# **DECISION AND ORDER**

Accordingly, the Department's determination is **AFFIRMED.** 

Alice C. Elkin

Administrative Law Judge for Nick Lyon, Director epartment of Health and Human Services

Date Signed: 7/29/2015

Date Mailed: 7/29/2015

ACE / tlf

**NOTICE OF APPEAL:** A party may appeal this Hearing Decision in the circuit court in the county in which he/she resides, or the circuit court in Ingham County, within 30 days of the receipt date.

A party may request a rehearing or reconsideration of this Hearing Decision from the Michigan Administrative Hearing System (MAHS) within 30 days of the mailing date of this Hearing Decision, or MAHS may order a rehearing or reconsideration on its own motion.

MAHS may grant a party's Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration when one of the following exists:

- Newly discovered evidence that existed at the time of the original hearing that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision;
- Misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision which led to a wrong conclusion;
- Typographical, mathematical or other obvious error in the hearing decision that affects the rights of the client;
- Failure of the ALJ to address in the hearing decision relevant issues raised in the hearing request.

The party requesting a rehearing or reconsideration must specify all reasons for the request. MAHS will not review any response to a request for rehearing/reconsideration. A request must be *received* in MAHS within 30 days of the date this Hearing Decision is mailed.

A written request may be faxed or mailed to MAHS. If submitted by fax, the written request must be faxed to (517) 335-6088 and be labeled as follows:

Attention: MAHS Rehearing/Reconsideration Request

If submitted by mail, the written request must be addressed as follows:

Michigan Administrative Hearings Reconsideration/Rehearing Request P.O. Box 30639 Lansing, Michigan 48909-8139

